1989 Assembly Bill 539

Date of enactment: April 19, 1990 Date of publication: May 3, 1990

1989 Wisconsin Act 262 (Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to kertural desirent SNAST (6) Vetoed and 1 437 (but the); and to create 2045 (100) 1437 (4m) and (4m) 51.437 (14) (i) and (i) in Part 51.437 (14) (i) and (ii) the state of the statutes, relating to establishing a point of information and referral for developmental disabilities services, specifying a fixed vetoed point of information and referral for developmental disabilities services granting the making authority and in Part which has a harmonic and the state of the statutes. the kind and appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1g. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

	20.434 Meanth and social serwees; Decontrolly of Connection Servees; And and occur assertance; And and occur assertance; Breither four strict assertance; Social	Vetoed in Part
etoed Par	1 * 400 14 45 45 45 1	पोटोपोरी प्रोडोगी रोगेर्न डोडोगो गेल्डारी भेरोदी भी प्रोत्नी प्राप्त होते हैं हैं है। प्रोडेंग मिल प्रोडोग डोडोगे रेल रेडार्डिंग को जो जो प्रोत्नी मेल्डार्ज की Vetoed प्रदेश की प्रोत्नी प्रोत्नी केंद्रियों है बाबी प्राप्तीकार है। प्रोत्नी प्रश्नाकार in Part

Vet in

Vetoed à in Part

Vetoed in Part

- 51.437 (4m) (b) Develop
- (e) Establish a fixed point of information and referral within the community for developmentally disabled persons individuals and their families. The fixed point of information and referral shall consist of a specific agency designated to provide information on the availability of services and the process by which the services may be obtained.

Vetoed in Part

SECTION 5. 51.437 (14) (i) and (i) of the statutes

are created to read:

51.437 (14) (i) Prepare a state plan under sub. (14p).

SECTION 6. 51.437 (140) (14p) and (14x) of the statutes are created to read:

Vetoed in Part

in Part

Vetoed in Part Vetoed in Part

- (14p) STATE PLAN. (a) Requirement. By December 1, 1991, and every 5 years thereafter, the department shall submit a state developmental disabilities services plan for the next 5 years. The plan shall be updated annually by December 1. The plan and plan updates shall be submitted to the governor, the standing committees with jurisdiction over developmental disabilities issues in each house of the legislature and the joint committee on finance.
- (b) *Plan objectives*. The plan under this subsection shall be developed and implemented so as to achieve all of the following objectives:

- 1. To preserve, protect and affirm the legal and human rights, dignity, privacy and freedom of choice of individuals with developmental disabilities.
- 2. To promote access to a comprehensive array of support and treatment services appropriate to meet the needs of and to enhance the abilities of individuals with developmental disabilities and their families, regardless of the nature or severity of the individual's developmental disability.
- 3. To encourage and promote the development of innovative and cost-effective services which are responsive to the needs of individuals with all types of developmental disabilities, including multiple developmental disabilities, and which use methods of care and treatment which are as flexible, nonintrusive and supportive of individual dignity and choice as possible.
- 4. To promote the independence, productivity and social and physical integration into their communities of individuals with developmental disabilities, including providing opportunities to sustain family relationships and friendships with other community members and opportunities for meaningful employment.
- 5. To integrate and coordinate assistance provided to individuals with developmental disabilities under state and federal laws and regulations so as to create a more responsive and efficient system of care.
- 6. To minimize the number of developmentally disabled individuals living in institutions by maximizing the development of alternative, noninstitutional community programs.
- (c) *Plan content*. The plan required under this subsection shall include:
- 1. A statement of methods used to ensure intergovernmental coordination of state and local planning in the delivery of services.
- 2. A statement setting forth the relationship of the state plan to any other pertinent federal, state or locally financed services programs.
- 3. A description of existing publicly funded services for individuals with developmental disabilities within the state, and within each county of the state, including the numbers and types of individuals receiving services, the amount and sources of funding of services, the county departments responsible for administration of services and the effectiveness of services in helping developmentally disabled individuals live more independent, productive and normal lives.
- 4. A listing of recommended priorities for program and facility development or expansion to meet current and future needs. Such recommendations shall include statements of justification of need, specific objectives or programs to be developed, amount and sources of funding needed and the timing of and agencies responsible for implementation.
- 5. A listing of recommended priorities for program termination, modification or reduction, or reduction in or discontinuance of the use of facilities. The recommendations shall include statements of justifica-

tion for lack of need or evidence of program ineffectiveness, evidence of discrimination against individuals with developmental disabilities or evidence of unnecessarily high costs in relation to program results. Recommendations for program termination, modification or reduction shall also include a statement of the amount and source of funds to be saved or reallocated to other programs and the timing of and agencies responsible for implementing the termination, modification or reduction.

- 6. A description of the procedures that shall be used for evaluating all programs identified in the state plan, the costs and sources of funds for the evaluation and the agencies responsible for evaluation.
- 7. A description of the administrative responsibility of state agencies involved in implementing all aspects of the state plan and a description of the amount and sources of funds required for the administration.
- 8. A description of the amount of federal funds that shall be allocated to state and local agencies responsible for the provision of services.
- (d) Participation of council. The department, in formulating the plan under this subsection, shall consider the comments and recommendations of the Wisconsin council on developmental disabilities.
- (e) Provision of information. Upon request by the department for completion of the plan under this sub-Vetoed section, county departments, as defined in sub- (141) in Part (a) shall provide information to the department in all this between the left and the left (141).
 - (f) *Publication*. 1. Copies of the proposed state plan, and proposed annual updates to the plan, shall be made reasonably available to the public in order to allow sufficient time for public review and comments.
 - 2. Copies of the final state plan and annual updates to the plan shall be submitted to the governor, the standing committees with jurisdiction over developmental disabilities issues in each house of the legislature and the joint committee on finance and shall be made available to the public.

Vetoed teolect by the council that they assert the department in Part the preparation of the annual teport under sub (146).

SECTION 1 1 A AT XIONALLE OF the standard and they are the preparation of the standard to the standard of the sta

ederard, minger er ziz 45 (b.) (b) ederard albith, do zodniege Treag hinger beier (b) ming (b) dinger broughester gebeige 20 495 (190 (a) 1404 et pineutogo (b) dinger brough Ester 21 432 (19) (a) ming mineutogo (b) dinger brought Ester 2001/8 | 21 45, 100 (o) yez eleginler je deninis- i

अव हरस्यस्थि रव रहेरते.

14.437 (16) (b) The Hepardinent shall promise and prom

(c) The department, in consultation with the Wisconstant of the department, in consultation from the Wisconstant and next consists and next consists of the control of the special country department of developmental distributions services, and promultiples the appearance of the services control of the special very forth the appearance of the special very forth the s

Acceleration of the control of the control of the properties of the control of th

| \$PECTION 10 | Effective distes. This six riskes effect on the first day of the Vith month beginning area out tication of March 1 × 1991 , whichever is carrier, except is tollows:

this alth he (At) FEA. It includes he institutes he that (A) (A) Bink (144) FEA. It includes he includes to suit bink rethr (A) Bink (14b) and includes althressed to the feath to fail the feath (A) Bink (14b) and and althressed to the feath to fail the feath Vetoed in Part